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WARRANTY CONDITION
This product is guaranteed for a period of 2 years from the date of purchase* 
against any failure resulting from a manufacturing or material defect. This warranty 
does not cover defects or damage resulting from incorrect installation, improper use or 
abnormal wear of the product.

*as shown on the sales receipt.

GARANTIEVOORWAARDEN
Dit product wordt gegarandeerd voor een periode van 2 jaar vanaf de aankoopdatum*, 
voor elke storing die het gevolg is van een fabricagefout of het materiaal. Gebreken of 
schade door slechte installatie, onjuist gebruik of abnormale slijtage van het product 
worden niet gedekt door deze garantie.

*op vertoon van kassabon. 

CONDICIONES DE LA GARANTÍA
Este producto tiene una garantía por un período de 2 años a partir de la fecha de com-
pra*, ante cualquier fallo resultante de un defecto de fabricación o de material. 
Esta garantía no cubre los defectos o los daños provocados por una mala 
instalación, un uso inadecuado o por un desgaste anormal del producto.

*mediante la presentación del comprobante de compra.
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Preview of the applianceA
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Thanks!
Thank you for  choos ing th is  VALBER G produc t .
Chosen,  tested and recommended by  ELEC TR O DEPOT, 
t h e  p r o d u c t s  o f  t h e  VA L B E R G  b r a n d  a r e  e a s y  t o  u s e , 
re l iable  and of  an  impeccable  s tandard.
T h a n k s  t o  t h i s  a p p l i a n c e ,  y o u  c a n  b e  s u r e  t h a t  e a c h 
use  wi l l  br ing  you sat i s fac t ion .

Welcome to  ELEC TR O DEPOT.

Vis i t  our  websi te :  w w w.elec trodepot . f r
   w w w.e lec trodepot .be

EN
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Protective measures
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WARNING 
The temperature of the accessible surface may be high 
when the appliance is operating.

Before using your oven/toaster
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Preview of the appliance Preview of the applianceA A

NOTE 
Initial start-up operation may produce a mild odour and a 
small amount of smoke. This is normal and harmless. It 
is due to the burning of the protective substance applied 
to the heating elements in the factory.

1 Temperature Control 5 Wire rack

2 Function switch 6 Baking tray

3 Timer 7 Tray handle

4 Indicator light

Description of the appliance

This appliance is solely intended for use in a private domestic
setting, and not in a professional environment. Furthermore, 
this appliance is not intended for use in: 
- Kitchen areas reserved for staff in stores, offices and other
professional environments.
- Farms.
- Use by guests in hotels, motels and other residential
environments.
- Bed-and-breakfast type environments.
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Using the appliance Using the applianceB B

Using your electric oven

• Temperature control: select the required cooking temperature from 90°C to 2 0°C .

OFF

Upper heating elements are working together

Lower heating elements are working together

Both heating elements are working together

• Time control:

- Set the arrow on the “Timer” to the number which indicates the cooking time (minutes)

according to the dishes that you wish to cook.

the selected time and a bell will ring.

When setting the timer to less than 5 minutes, turn it to more than 6 minutes. And then return

to the selected time.

Control panel
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Using the appliance Using the applianceB B

• Always use the tray handle when inserting or removing the tray. Severe burns may be caused

if these parts are touched.

• Always take hold of the plug itself when unplugging the cord. Never pull on the cord. Doing so

could break the wires inside the cord.

• Do not allow the power cord to become wet or handle the unit with wet hands. Always unplug

the cord after use or whenever the unit is to be left unattended. A malfunction while the plug is

• Do not position the unit close to a gas burner or any other source of high temperature and do

not direct an electric fan, etc., on the unit during USE.

to the «0» position.

Caution
• Positioning the oven too close to a wall will cause the wall will be burned or stained. Make sure

that curtains, etc. are not in contact with the body. Do not place any objects between the bottom

of the body and the surface on which it has been placed as they could be burned.
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Using the applianceB

• AC power must be obtained from a properly wired source. Insert the plug fully into the socket. It

could overheat if this is not the case. Do not use an electric light socket. Never connect multiple

plugs to the same socket.

• When cooking dishes such as roast chicken which can cause oil splashing, 2 sheets of aluminium

foil should be placed on a tray to minimise splashing. Place one on a tray. Then oil will drip into

a gap between the foil sheets.

• Do not place anything on the oven while it is in used as the heat could cause deformation,

cracking, etc.

• Bottled or tinned food must not be heated directly to prevent scalding due to broken bottles

or tins.

• Be careful! Take care not to burn yourself during or immediately after use. The metal parts and

glass window of the door become extremely hot during use. Be careful not to touch them when

opening and closing the door.

• Do not apply water to the glass window when hot. It may cause the glass to break.
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Repairs

WARNING: Electrical appliances must only be repaired by 
authorised specialists as unauthorised repairs may result in 
damage. Contact your retailer or the manufacturer if repairs are 
required.

Cleaning

Disposing of your old appliance

SELECTIVE COLLECTION OF ELECTRICAL AND ELECTRONIC WASTE
This device bears the WEEE symbol ( Waste Electrical and Electronic 
Equipment), meaning that at the end of its life, it should not be thrown 
away with household waste, but dropped off at your local sorting centre. 
Waste recovery helps preserve our environment.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION - DIRECTIVE 2012/19/EU
To preserve our environment and our health, the end-of-life disposal of electrical 
and electronic devices must be done according to very specific rules and requires 
the involvement of everyone, whether supplier or user.

This is why your appliance, as indicated by the symbol  on its nameplate or on 
the packaging, should under no circumstances be thrown into a public or private 
bin intended for household waste. The user has the right to take the device to 
public collection points which selectively sort waste to be either recycled or 
reused for other applications in accordance with the directive.

For the safety of children, store your old appliances in a safe place 
until they are disposed of, outside your home.

Packaging and the environment

DISPOSING OF PACKAGING MATERIALS
Packaging materials protect your appliance from damage that may occur 
d u r i n g  t r a n s p o r t .  T h e s e  m a t e r i a l s  a re  e nv i ro n m e n t a l l y  f r i e n d l y  s i n c e 
they  are  rec yc lable.  R ec ycl ing mater ia ls  both saves  raw mater ia ls  and 
reduces waste production.

This appliance complies with European regulations.

Nos emballages peuvent faire l'objet
d'une consigne de tri.
Pour en savoir plus : www.consignesdetri.fr

There are waste sorting guidelines for the recycling 
of the product including its packaging.
This appliance is powered by an alternating cur-
rent.

At the end of its life, the product must not be sorted 
or recycled with other household waste.
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Merci !
M erci  d ’avoi r  chois i  ce  produit  VALBER G.
Chois is ,  testés  et  recommandés  par  ELEC TR O DEPOT, 
l e s  p r o d u i t s  d e  l a  m a r q u e  VA L B E R G  v o u s  a s s u r e n t
u n e  u t i l i s a t i o n  s i m p l e ,  u n e  p e r f o r m a n c e  fi a b l e  e t
une qual i té  i r réprochable.
Grâce  à  cet  appare i l ,  vous  savez  que chaque ut i l i sat ion
vous  appor tera  sat i s fac t ion .

B ienvenue chez  ELEC TR O DEPOT.

      w w w.e lec trodepot .be

VOTRE AVIS COMPTE !

PARTAGEZ
VOTRE EXPERIENCE
SUR LES PRODUITS

Parce que votre satisfaction est notre priorité, nous vous proposons 
de donner votre avis sur ce produit. Il sera transmis et analysé par 

Donnez votre avis sur http://www.electrodepot.fr/avis-client

A Aperçu de l’appareil

C Informations 
pratiques

B Utilisation de 
l’appareil

Les notices sont aussi disponibles sur le site 
http://www.electrodepot.fr/sav/notices/

http://www.electrodepot.be/fr/sav/notices

Panneau de commande
Utilisation de votre four électrique

Nettoyage et entretien
Réparations
Emballage et environnement
Mise au rebut de votre ancien appareil

Consignes de sécurité
Description de l’appareil
Caractéristiques techniques
Fiche produit
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Aperçu de l’appareil Aperçu de l’appareilA A

REMARQUE : 
Lors du démarrage initial, l’appareil peut émettre un 
peu de fumée et de légères odeurs. Ce phénomène 
est normal et inoffensif. Il est lié à la combustion de 
la substance protectrice appliquée en usine sur les 
éléments chauffants.

AVERTISSEMENT : 
La température des surfaces accessibles peut être 
élevée pendant le fonctionnement de l’appareil.

Avant d’utiliser votre mini-four

séparé.
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Aperçu de l’appareil Aperçu de l’appareilA A

1 Bouton de réglage de la 
température 5 Grille métallique

2 Bouton de sélection des fonctions 6 Plaque de cuisson

3 Minuteur 7 Poignée de la plaque

4 Témoin lumineux

Description de l’appareil

Cet appareil est destiné à être utilisé dans des applications 
domestiques et analogues telles que :
– des coins cuisines réservés au personnel dans des maga-
sins, bureaux et autres environnements professionnels;
– des fermes;
– l’utilisation par les clients des hôtels, motels et autres
environnements à caractère résidentiel;
– des environnements du type chambres d’hôtes.

Cet appareil est conforme aux règlementations 
européennes.

Nos emballages peuvent faire l'objet
d'une consigne de tri.
Pour en savoir plus : www.consignesdetri.fr

Le produit incluant son emballage fait l'objet d'une 
consigne de tri en vue de son recyclage.
Le courant d'alimentation de cet appareil est de 
type alternatif.

En fin de vie, le produit ne doit pas être trié ou 
recyclé avec les autres déchets ménagers.

r.
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Utilisation de votre four électrique

• Bouton de réglage de la température : choisissez la température souhaitée pour la cuisson,
de 90 °C à 2 0 °C

types de cuisson :

Arrêt

• Bouton du minuteur :

- Positionnez la flèche du « Minuteur » sur le nombre correspondant au temps de cuisson

(en minutes) des aliments que vous souhaitez faire cuire.

- Réglez le « Minuteur » en le tournant dans le sens des aiguilles d’une montre. Le four

Panneau de commande
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Utilisation de l’appareil Utilisation de l’appareilB B

• Utilisez toujours la poignée de la plaque pour placer la plaque dans le four ou pour la sortir. Si

vous touchez la plaque, vous risquez de subir de graves brûlures.

• Lorsque vous débranchez le cordon, tenez toujours la fiche elle-même. Ne tirez jamais sur le

• Ne mouillez pas le cordon d’alimentation et ne manipulez pas l’appareil avec les mains mouillées. 

Débranchez toujours le cordon après utilisation, ou lorsque l’appareil va être laissé sans surveillance. 

d’incendie.

• Ne positionnez pas l’appareil à proximité d’un brûleur à gaz ni d’une autre source de température 

élevée. Ne dirigez pas un ventilateur électrique, etc., vers l’appareil pendant son utilisation.

Pour régler le minuteur sur une durée inférieure à 5 minutes, tournez-le d’abord au-delà de 

6 minutes, puis revenez en arrière jusqu’à la durée souhaitée.

- Le four peut être éteint manuellement au cours de la cuisson en tournant le bouton du

minuteur dans le sens inverse des aiguilles d’une montre jusqu’à la position « 0 ».

Avertissements
• Si le four est placé trop près d’un mur, le mur risque d’être brûlé ou taché. Assurez-vous que

des rideaux, etc. n’entrent pas en contact avec le corps de l’appareil. Ne placez jamais d’objets

entre le bas de l’appareil et la surface sur laquelle il est posé, un tel objet risquerait de brûler.
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Utilisation de l’appareilB

• L’appareil doit être branché sur une source d’alimentation CA provenant d’une prise correctement 

risquerait de chauffer de manière excessive. N’utilisez pas de prise d’éclairage électrique. Ne

• Lorsque vous faites cuire des aliments générant des projections de graisse, comme un poulet

rôti, il est recommandé d’utiliser 2 feuilles de papier aluminium pour limiter les projections. Placez

une feuille sur la plaque et l’autre sur les aliments. La graisse s’écoulera entre les 2 feuilles.

• Ne posez jamais d’objets sur le four pendant son fonctionnement, la chaleur pourrait provoquer

• Les aliments en conserve ou en bouteille ne peuvent pas être chauffés directement, car les

boîtes de conserve ou les bouteilles risqueraient d’éclater et de vous brûler.

• Faites attention à ne pas vous brûler pendant ou immédiatement après l’utilisation de l’appareil.

Les pièces métalliques et la vitre de la porte deviennent extrêmement chaudes au cours de son

fonctionnement. Veillez à ne pas les toucher lorsque vous ouvrez et fermez la porte.

• Lorsque l’appareil est chaud, ne versez pas d’eau sur la vitre de la porte. Cela risquerait de

briser le verre.
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Réparations

AVERTISSEMENT : Les appareils électriques doivent être réparés 
uniquement par des spécialistes agréés, car des réparations non 
autorisées peuvent provoquer des dégâts. Si votre appareil a besoin 
d’être réparé, contactez votre détaillant ou le fabricant.

Nettoyage et entretien

Mise au rebut de votre ancien appareil

COLLECTE SÉLECTIVE DES DÉCHETS ÉLECTRIQUES ET ÉLECTRONIQUES
Cet appareil comporte le symbole DEEE (Déchet d’Équipement Électrique 
et Électronique) signifiant qu’en fin de vie, il ne doit pas être jeté aux 
déchets ménagers, mais déposé au centre de tri de la localité. La 
valorisation des déchets permet de contribuer à préserver notre 
environnement.

PROTECTION DE L’ENVIRONNEMENT - DIRECTIVE 2012/19/EU
Afin de préserver notre environnement et notre santé, l’élimination en fin de vie 
des appareils électriques et électroniques doit se faire selon des règles bien 
précises et nécessite l’implication de chacun, qu’il soit fournisseur ou utilisateur.

C’est pour cette raison que votre appareil, tel que le signale le symbole 
apposé sur sa plaque signalétique ou sur l’emballage, ne doit en aucun cas être 
jeté dans une poubelle publique ou privée destinée aux ordures ménagères. 
L’utilisateur a le droit de déposer l’appareil dans des lieux publics de collecte 
procédant à un tri sélectif des déchets pour être soit recyclé, soit réutilisé pour 
d’autres applications conformément à la directive.

Nos emballages peuvent faire l'objet
d'une consigne de tri.
Pour en savoir plus : www.consignesdetri.fr

Pour la sécurité des enfants, rangez vos vieux appareils en lieu sûr 
jusqu'à ce qu'ils soient mis au rebut, hors de votre domicile.

Emballage et environnement

MISE AU REBUT DES MATÉRIAUX D’EMBALLAGE
Les matériaux d’emballage protègent votre machine contre les dommages 
susceptibles de survenir pendant le transport.
C e s  m a t é r i a u x  s o n t  r e s p e c t u e u x  d e  l ’e n v i r o n n e m e n t  p u i s q u’i l s  s o n t 
rec yclables.  Le  rec yclage des  matér iaux permet  à  la  fo is  d ’économiser 
les matières premières et de réduire la production de déchets.
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Inhoudstafel
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Bedankt!
Proficiat  met  uw keuze  voor  een produc t  van VALBER G.
D e  s e l e c t i e  e n  d e  t e s t e n  v a n  d e  t o e s t e l l e n  v a n  VA L B E R G 
g e b e u r e n  v o l l e d i g  o n d e r  c o n t r o l e  e n  s u p e r v i s i e  v a n 
ELEC TR O DEPOT. 
We  s t a a n  g a r a n t  v o o r  d e  k w a l i t e i t  v a n  d e  t o e s t e l l e n  v a n 
VA L B E R G ,  d i e  u i t m u n t e n  i n  h u n  e e n v o u d i g  g e b r u i k ,  h u n 
betrouwbare  wer k ing en  hun onber ispel i jke  k wal i te i t . 
E L E C T R O  D E P O T  b e v e e l t  d e  VA L B E R G  t o e s t e l l e n  a a n  e n 
i s  e r v a n  d a t  u  u i t e r s t  t e v r e d e n  z a l  z i j n  b i j  e l k  g e b r u i k 
van het  toeste l . 

Welkom bi j  ELEC TR O DEPOT.

B ezoek  onze  websi te :  w w w.elec trodepot .be
         w w w.e lec trodepot .be

A Overzicht van het 
toestel

C Praktische informatie

B Gebruik van het 
toestel

De handleidingen zijn ook beschikbaar op de website 
http://www.electrodepot.fr/sav/notices/

http://www.electrodepot.be/fr/sav/notices

Bedieningspaneel
Gebruik van uw elektrische oven

Reiniging en onderhoud
Herstellingen
Verpakking en milieu
Afdanken van uw oude toestel

Veiligheidsinstructies
Beschrijving van het toestel
Technische kenmerken
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Veiligheidsinstructies
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WAARSCHUWING : 
De temperatuur van de toegankelijke oppervlakken kan 
hoog oplopen tijdens de werking van het toestel.
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Alvorens uw mini-oven te gebruiken
OPMERKING : 
Wanneer het toestel de eerste keer wordt aangezet, is 
het mogelijk dat er een beetje rook en lichte geurtjes 
vrijkomen. Dit fenomeen is normaal en onschadelijk. Het 
houdt verband met de verbranding van de beschermende 
stof die in de fabriek op de verwarmingselementen is 
aangebracht.

Dit toestel is uitsluitend bestemd om gebruikt te worden in 
een privé-omgeving en niet in een professioneel kader.
Dit toestel mag niet worden gebruikt in:
- Keukenhoeken voor winkel- en kantoorpersoneel en andere
professionele omgevingen.
- Boerderijen.
- Het gebruik door klanten in hotels, motels en andere omge-
vingen
met een residentieel karakter.
- Omgevingen van het type bed and breakfast.
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Overzicht van het toestelA

Bedieningspaneel

1 Knop voor het regelen van de 
temperatuur 5 Metalen rooster

2 Keuzeknop functies 6 Bakplaat

3 Timer 7 Handgreep van de plaat

4 Controlelampje

Beschrijving van het toestel
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Gebruik van het toestel Gebruik van het toestelB B

Om de timer in te stellen op een duur van minder dan 5 minuten, draait u de knop eerst boven 

de 6 minuten. Daarna draait u deze terug tot de gewenste tijdsduur.

- De oven kan tijdens het bakken handmatig worden uitgeschakeld door de knop van de timer

in tegenwijzerzin te draaien tot de stand “0”.

Waarschuwingen

• Wanneer de oven te dicht bij een muur geplaatst, bestaat het risico dat de muur blakert of bevlekt 

raakt. Zorg ervoor dat gordijnen, enz. niet in contact komen met de behuizing van het toestel.

Plaats nooit voorwerpen tussen de onderkant van het toestel en het oppervlak waar het op staat

aangezien het gevaar bestaat dat een dergelijke voorwerp begint te branden.

Gebruik van uw elektrische oven

• Knop voor het regelen van de temperatuur: kies de gewenste baktemperatuur tussen 90°C
en 2 0°C

• Keuzeknop voor de functies: deze oven is uitgerust met meerdere standen die aangepast zijn

aan verschillende baktypes:

Stop

Werking van de verwarmingselementen bovenaan 

Werking van de verwarmingselementen onderaan 

Werking van de verwarmingselementen bovenaan en onderaan 

• Knop van de timer:

- Plaats de pijl van de “Timer” op het cijfer dat overeenstemt met de baktijd (in minuten) van

de voedingswaren die u wenst te bereiden.

- Stel de “Timer” in door de knop in wijzerzin te draaien. De oven gaat automatisch uit op het

einde van de vastgelegde periode en er weerklinkt een geluidssignaal.
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• Plaats nooit voorwerpen op de oven terwijl hij aan staat. De warmte zou vervormingen, barsten,

enz. kunnen veroorzaken.

• Zorg ervoor dat u zich niet verbrandt tijdens of onmiddellijk na het gebruik van het toestel. Tijdens 

het gebruik worden de metalen onderdelen en het glas van de deur bijzonder warm. Zorg ervoor

dat u ze niet aanraakt wanneer u de deur opent of sluit.

• Wanneer het toestel warm is, giet dan geen water op het glas van de deur. Hierdoor zou het

glas kunnen barsten.

• Gebruik altijd de handgreep van de plaat om de plaat in de oven te plaatsen of uit de oven te

halen. Wanneer u de plaat aanraakt, loopt u risico op ernstige brandwonden.

• Wanneer u de stekker uit het stopcontact haalt, trek dan altijd aan de stekker zelf. Trek nooit

aan het snoer. Anders loopt u het gevaar dat de draden binnen in het snoer, breken.

• Maak het elektriciteitssnoer niet nat en gebruik het toestel niet met natte handen. Trek stekker

altijd uit het stopcontact na gebruik of wanneer het toestel zonder toezicht wordt achtergelaten.

Bij werkingsstoornis wanneer de stekker in het stopcontact zit, bestaat er een gevaar op brand.

• Plaats het toestel niet in de buurt van een gasbrander of een andere hittebron. Richt geen

elektrische ventilator, enz. naar het toestel terwijl het wordt gebruikt.
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Herstellingen

WAARSCHUWING : Elektrische toestellen mogen enkel 
worden hersteld door erkende specialisten aangezien niet-
toegelaten herstellingen aanleiding kunnen geven tot 
schade. Wanneer uw toestel herstel moet worden, neem dan 
contact op met uw detailhandelaar of de fabrikant.

Reiniging en onderhoud
• Het toestel moet aangesloten worden op een AC voedingsbron afkomstig van een correct bekabeld 

stopcontact. Stop de stekker volledig in het stopcontact. Anders bestaat het gevaar dat de stekker

te heet wordt. Gebruik geen stekker voor elektrische verlichting. Sluit nooit meerdere stekkers

aan op hetzelfde stopcontact.

• Wanneer u voedingswaren bereidt waarbij vet opspat, zoals een gebraden kip, is het aanbevolen

twee vellen aluminiumfolie te gebruiken om de spatten te beperken. Plaats een vel op de plaat en

het andere op de voedingswaren. Het vet zal tussen de 2 vellen wegstromen.
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Praktische informatie C

Afdanken van uw oude toestel

SELECTIEVE INZAMELINGVAN ELEKTRISCH EN ELEKTRONISCH AFVAL
Dit toestel is voorzien van het AEEA-symbool (Afgedankte Elektrische 
en Elektronische Apparatuur) ,  wat betekent dat het niet bij  het 
huishoudelijke afval gegooid mag worden op het einde van zijn 
levensduur, maar dat het naar een lokaal sorteercentrum gebracht 
dient te worden. Wanneer u versleten huishoudtoestellen recycleert, 

levert u een bijdrage tot de bescherming van ons milieu.

Om ons milieu en onze gezondheid te beschermen, moet het verwijderen van 
versleten elektrische en elektronische toestellen gebeuren volgens bepaalde 
regels, waarbij de betrokkenheid van zowel leverancier als consument is vereist.

Daarom mag uw toestel, zoals aangegeven wordt door het symbool  op het 
kenplaatje of de verpakking, in geen geval in een openbare of private vuilnisbak 
voor huishoudelijk afval gegooid worden. De gebruiker heeft het recht om 
het toestel naar openbare inzamelpunten voor selectieve afvalverwerking te 
brengen zodat het toestel gerecycleerd of opnieuw gebruikt kan worden voor 
toepassingen conform de richtlijn.

Voor de veiligheid van kinderen dient u uw oude toestellen op een 
veilige plek te bewaren tot ze naar de afvalplaats buiten uw woning 
gebracht worden.

Verpakking en milieu

AFDANKEN VAN DE VERPAKKINGSMATERIALEN
De verpak k ingsmater ialen beschermen uw toestel  tegen de schade die 
mogelijk kan optreden tijdens het transport.
D e z e  m a t e r i a l e n  z i j n  m i l i e u v r i e n d e l i j k  w a n t  z e  k u n n e n  g e r e c y c l e e r d 
worden.  D oor  mater ia len te  rec yc leren k an op grondstoffen bespaard 
worden en wordt er minder afval geproduceerd.

Dit toestel is in overeenstemming met de Europese 
regelgevingen.

Nos emballages peuvent faire l'objet
d'une consigne de tri.
Pour en savoir plus : www.consignesdetri.fr

Het product en de verpakking worden gesorteerd 
om te worden gerecycleerd.
Dit toestel werkt op wisselstroom.

Op het einde van de levensduur mag het product 
niet bij het andere huishoudelijke afval worden 
gegooid.
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¡Muchas gracias!
M u c h a s  g r a c i a s  p o r  h a b e r  e l e g i d o  n u e s t r o  p r o d u c t o 
VALB ER G.
S e l e c c i o n a d o s ,  t e s t a d o s  y  r e c o m e n d a d o s  p o r 
ELEC TR O DEPOT, 
l o s  p r o d u c t o s  d e  l a  m a r c a  VA L B E R G  l e  g a r a n t i z a n 
u n a  f a c i l i d a d  d e  u s o ,  u n  r e n d i m i e n t o  e f  i c a z  y  u n a 
ca l  idad impecable.
C o n  e s t e  d i s p o s i t i v o  p u e d e  e s t a r  s e g u r o  d e  q u e 
s iemp re  quedará  sat is fecho a l  ut i l i zar lo.

B ienvenido a  ELEC TR O DEPOT.

Vis i te  nuestra  página  web:  w w w.elec trodepot .es
     w w w.e lec trodepot .be
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Instrucciones de seguridad
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ADVERTENCIA:  
cuando el aparato está en funcionamiento, la temperatura 
de las superficies accesibles puede ser elevada.

Antes de utilizar su minihorno
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OBSERVACIÓN : 
cuando pone el aparato en funcionamiento por primera 
vez, puede desprender un poco de humo y algunos 
olores. Esto es normal y no es ningún problema. Se debe 
a la combustión de la sustancia protectora aplicada en 
fábrica en los elementos calefactores.

Este aparato está exclusivamente destinado para uso privado
doméstico y no para uso profesional.
Además, este aparato no está destinado a usarse en:
- Las pequeñas cocinas reservadas al personal de las tiendas,
oficinas y otros entornos profesionales.
- Las granjas.
- La utilización por parte de los clientes de hoteles, moteles y
otros entornos residenciales.
- Los entornos del tipo alojamiento rural.
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Descripción del aparato A

Panel de control

1 Botón de ajuste de la temperatura 5 Rejilla metálica

2 Botón de selección de programas 6 Bandeja de cocción

3 Temporizador 7 Asa de la bandeja

4 Indicador luminoso

Descripción del aparato



ES ES

Utilización del aparato Utilización del aparatoB B

Para ajustar el temporizador en una duración inferior a 5 minutos, gírelo primero pasados 

los 6 minutos y luego vuelva hacia atrás hasta alcanzar la duración deseada.

- El horno se puede apagar manualmente durante la cocción girando el botón del temporizador

en el sentido inverso al de las agujas del reloj hasta la posición «0».

Advertencias

• Si el horno está situado muy cerca de una pared, la pared podría mancharse o quemarse.

Asegúrese de que las cortinas, paños, etc. no entren en contacto con el aparato. No coloque

que podría quemarse.

Utilización de su horno eléctrico

• Botón de ajuste de la temperatura: seleccione la temperatura deseada para la cocción, de
90 ºC a 2 0 ºC

• Botón de selección de funciones: este horno dispone de varias posiciones adaptadas a distintos

tipos de cocción:

Apagado

Funcionamiento de los elementos calefactores superiores

Funcionamiento de los elementos calefactores inferiores

Funcionamiento de los elementos calefactores superiores e inferiores

• Botón del temporizador:

minutos) de los alimentos de desea cocinar.

- Ajuste el Temporizador girándolo en el sentido de las agujas del reloj. El horno se apagará
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• No coloque nunca objetos sobre el horno mientras está en funcionamiento, el calor podría

provocar deformaciones, grietas, etc.

• Los alimentos en conserva o en botella no pueden calentarse directamente en el aparato, ya

que las latas de conserva o las botellas podrían explotar y quemarle.

• Tenga cuidado de no quemarse durante o inmediatamente después de utilizar el aparato. Las

piezas metálicas y el cristal de la puerta se calientan mucho durante su funcionamiento. No los

toque cuando abra y cierre la puerta.

• Cuando el aparato está caliente, no vierta agua en el cristal de la puerta. Esto podría romper

el vidrio.

• Utilice siempre el asa de la bandeja para introducir la bandeja en el horno o sacarla. Si toca la

bandeja, podría sufrir graves quemaduras.

• Cuando desenchufe el cable, tire directamente del enchufe. No tire jamás del cable eléctrico.

En caso contrario, podría romper los cables situados en el interior.

• No moje el cable de alimentación ni manipule el aparato con las manos mojadas. Desenchufe

siempre el cable después de utilizar el aparato o cuando deje el aparato sin vigilancia. Si ocurre

algún fallo y el enchufe está en la toma de corriente, el aparato podría incendiarse.

• No coloque el aparato cerca de un quemador de gas ni de ninguna otra fuente de temperatura

elevada. No dirija un ventilador eléctrico, etc. hacia el aparato mientras lo está utilizando.
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Reparaciones

ADVERTENCIA:  los aparatos eléctricos deben ser reparados 
exclusivamente por especialistas autorizados, ya que las 
reparaciones no autorizadas podrían provocar daños. Si debe 
reparar su aparato, contacte con su fabricante o vendedor.

Limpieza y mantenimiento
• El aparato debe conectarse a una fuente de alimentación de CA procedente de una toma

correctamente cableada. Introduzca completamente el enchufe en la toma de corriente. En caso

contrario, el enchufe podría calentarse demasiado. No utilice una toma eléctrica destinada a la

iluminación. No enchufe nunca varios enchufes a la misma toma.

• Cuando cocine alimentos que salpiquen grasa, como pollo asado, le recomendamos utilizar 2

hojas de papel de aluminio para limitar las salpicaduras. Coloque una hoja en la bandeja y la otra

sobre los alimentos. La grasa se quedará entre ambas hojas.
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Cómo desechar su antiguo aparato

RECOGIDA SELECTIVA DE RESIDUOS DE APARATOS ELÉCTRICOS Y ELECTRÓNICOS
Este aparato lleva el símbolo RAEE (Residuos de Aparatos Eléctricos 
y Electrónicos) que significa que al final de su vida útil, no debe tirarse 
a la basura, sino que debe llevarse a la unidad de clasificación de 
residuos de la localidad. La valorización de los residuos permite 
contribuir a conservar nuestro medio ambiente.

PROTECCIÓN DEL MEDIO AMBIENTE - DIRECTIVA 2012/19/EU
Para preservar nuestro medio ambiente y nuestra salud, la eliminación de los 
aparatos eléctricos y electrónicos al final de su vida útil debe hacerse según 
normas muy precisas y requiere la participación de todos, tanto del proveedor 
como del usuario.
Es por esta razón por la que su aparato, tal y como señala el símbolo  que 
se encuentra en su placa de características o en su embalaje, no debe bajo 
ningún concepto tirarse a un contenedor público o mezclarse con los residuos 
domésticos. El usuario tiene derecho a depositar el aparato en un lugar público 
de recolección selectiva de residuos para que sea reciclado o reutilizado para 
otras aplicaciones de conformidad con la directiva.
Por la seguridad de los niños, guarde sus antiguos aparatos en 
lugares seguros hasta que puedan reciclarse, preferentemente 
fuera de su domicilio.

Embalaje y medio ambiente

CÓMO DESECHAR LOS MATERIALES DEL EMBALAJE
Lo s  m a te r i a l e s  d e l  e m b a l a j e  p ro t e g e n  s u  a p a r a to  co n t r a  l o s  p o s i b l e s 
daños que se puedan originar en el transporte. 
E s t o s  m a t e r i a l e s  s o n  re s p e t u o s o s  c o n  e l  m e d i o  a m b i e n t e  y a  q u e  s o n 
re c i c l a b l e s .  E l  re c i c l a d o  d e  l o s  m a t e r i a l e s  p e r m i t e ,  a l  m i s m o  t i e m p o, 
ahorrar las materias primas y reducir la producción de residuos.

Este aparato se ajusta a las disposiciones de las 
directivas europeas.

Nos emballages peuvent faire l'objet
d'une consigne de tri.
Pour en savoir plus : www.consignesdetri.fr

El producto y su embalaje deben respetar las 
instrucciones de clasificación para su reciclado.
La corriente de alimentación de este aparato es 
corriente alterna.
Al final de su vida útil, el aparato no debe 
desecharse o reciclarse con el resto de residuos 
domésticos.




